CERTIFICATE OF ABANDONMENT OF THORNAPPLELANE

I, the undersigned, Town Superintendent of Highways of the Town of Lafayette, Onondaga County, State of New York, hereby certify that the highway known as Thornapple Lane has not been opened or worked for the past six (6) years. It has been abandoned by the public, and is no longer used as a public highway.

That piece or parcel of property located in the Town of LaFayette, Onondaga County New York, bounded and described as follows:

See Schedule "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Also, we the undersigned members of the Town Board, constituting the whole or majority thereof, do hereby consent to the making and filing of this Certificate, and do hereby sign the same.

Therefore, pursuant to section 205 of the Highway Law, the highway is declared to be, and hereby is, discontinued and abandoned.

Dated: March 26, 2001

SCHEDULE A

ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND, situate in the Town of LaFayette, County of Onondaga and Slate of New York being part of Lot 75 in said Town and being more specifically described as follows:

Beginning at the intersection of the center line of Meeker Hill Road and a prolongation southerly of the westerly line of Lot 1 Section A Meeker Hill Estates, filed as Map #5O25 in the Onondaga County Clerks Office. Thence North 87 degrees 19' West along the centerline of Meeker Hill Road to the intersection of said centerline of Meeker Hill Road with the southerly prolongation of the easterly line of a parcel of land conveyed to Lawless and recorded in Book of Deeds 2411 at Page 381 in the Onondaga County Clerk's Office.

Thence North 02 degrees 41' East a distance of 300 feet along the easterly line of said parcel conveyed to Lawless to a point,

Thence South 87 degrees 19' East a distance of 60' to a point,

Thence South O2 degrees 41' West a distance of 25.25' to the northwesterly corner of said Lot 1 Section A Meeker Hill Estates, aforementioned.

Thence continuing South 02 degrees 41' West a distance of 274.75' being the point of beginning.

Excepting and receiving to the Town of LaFayette all of the rights of the public in the Town of LaFayette in and to that portion of Meeker Hill Road that is a public thoroughfare.

Being part of the premises conveyed by Meeker Hill Estates Inc., to the Town of LaFayette by deed recorded May 18, 1973 in Book 2501, Page 1139&c. .